
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
9 September 2020 

 
Time 
 

10.05 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Minutes - 22 July 2020 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

6 Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

7 Pavement Licences Update (Pages 19 - 36) 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 8 July 2020 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 
 

Employees  

Donna Cope 
Sarah Hardwick  
Jaswinder Kaur 
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 
Lorraine Jones 
Alison Stephens 
 
 
___________________________________________________________ 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Manager 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
Section Leader Licensing 
Section Leader Licensing 
Senior Food and Consumer Safety Officer 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal and Councillor Obaida 
Ahmed. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
27 May 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Pavement Licences 
Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, presented a report on the Pavement 
Licence Regime, introduced by The Business and Planning Act 2020.  
 
He stated that since the report was written, advice had been received from legal 
colleagues that Pavement Licences were an executive function and as such, 
Recommendation 4 should be noted and read: 
 
4. The delegations referred to in this report includes further proposed delegations 
from the Director for City Environment. 
 
The Section Leader outlined the regime and explained that it was a temporary 
measure introduced by The Business and Planning Act 2020 to support businesses 
in operating safely whilst social distancing was in place. 
 
The Section Leader responded to questions asked and Members of the Committee 
welcomed the report. 
 
Councillor Inston commended the regime and proposed the recommendations. 
Councillor Muston seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Adopted the Pavement Licence regime; 
2. Approved the implementation of the Pavement Licence Policy; 
3. Approved the setting of a £25 application fee for a Pavement Licence; 
4. Noted that the delegations referred to in the report included further proposed 

delegations from the Director for City Environment. 
5. Noted that the activity regulated by Table and Chairs Permits was regulated 

by Pavement Licences, with a reduced public consultation period of seven 
days. 

 
6 ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Registers 

Lorraine Jones, Section Leader Licensing, presented a report to inform Councillors of 
the introduction of the ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Register for all drivers, vehicle 
proprietors and operators licensed by of City of Wolverhampton Council. 
 
She shared a power point presentation outlining the initiatives, but due to technical 
issues, not all Members were able to view it. She therefore discussed the initiatives 
verbally and it was agreed that the presentation would be appended to the minutes of 
the meeting. 
 
The Commercial Regulation Manager responded to questions asked and Members 
welcomed the report. 
 
Councillor Brackenridge commended Licensing on their work and fully supported the 
introduction of the ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Register. 
 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Crofts proposed the recommendations and Councillor Russell seconded 
the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Noted the introduction of an online ‘My Driver Portal’ and register for all 
drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators licensed by of City of 
Wolverhampton Council. 

 
7 Sports Ground Safety Advisory Group - Policy for Sports Ground Safety and 

Molineux Stadium Terms of Reference. 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented a report to update the 
Committee on the new terms of reference and policy document in relation to 
managing safety at sports grounds. 
 
He outlined the role of the Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Group and responded 
to questions asked.  
 
Alison Stephens, Senior Food and Consumer Safety Officer, shared a power point 
presentation on Sports Ground Safety. She discussed the Sports Ground Safety 
Certificate and responded to questions asked.  
 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge commended the Molineux Safety Advisory Group for 
their hard work and proposed the recommendations. Councillor Potter seconded the 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the amended Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Groups 
constitution and term of reference. 

2. Noted the managing safety at sports grounds policy and that it has been 
subject to consultation. 

 
The Chair commended Officers on the report and a discussion developed concerning 
the use of face coverings in licensed vehicles.  
 
Following the discussion, it was agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Non-
Statutory Licensing Committee, the Commercial Regulation Manager, and Public 
Health would agree on and implement a policy regarding the use of face coverings in 
licensed vehicles. This course of action was agreed unanimously by the Committee. 
 

8 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 
To pass the following resolution: 
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

9 Surveillance Cameras in Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, presented a report informing the Non-
Statutory Licensing Committee of the situation relating to the use of 
surveillance cameras in licensed private hire vehicles and hackney carriage vehicles. 
 
He outlined the proposed consultation exercise and Members welcomed the report.  
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved a full public consultation on surveillance cameras in licensed private 
hire vehicles and hackney carriage vehicles. 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, Colin Parr, Head of Business Services, joined the 
meeting. He informed the Committee of his impending move to another local 
authority and thanked Members for their support over the years. The Chair 
reciprocated on behalf of the Committee.   
 

Page 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 22 July 2020 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Keith Inston 
 
 

Employees  

Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Elaine Moreton Section Leader - Licensing 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Exclusion of press and public 
 
Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt inform
[...]
ce Committee on 20 March 2019. 
 
The Solicitor detailed the applicant’s right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, within 21 days of receipt of the decision, and the 
potential costs of doing so. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
9 September 2020 

  
Report title Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
  

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 

Tel 

Email 

Service Lead – Licensing  

01902 554030 

Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

None.  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve a 12-week public consultation of the proposals to harmonise Licensing Services’ 

policies and procedures with the Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 

Vehicle Standards. 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The actions taken by Licensing Services to harmonise Licensing Services’ policies and 

procedures with the Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee of the recommendations made by the 

Department for Transport’s ‘Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ with 

implications for Licensing Services. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) published its ‘Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards’ (Standards) on 21 July 2020.  

2.2 A review of Licensing Services’ operation has been completed. Some of the changes 

have already been implemented, whilst it is proposed that others undergo a full 12-week 

public consultation to obtain valuable feedback before implementation.  

3.0 Increased Frequency of Driver’s Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks 

3.1 The most significant recommendation in the Standards is that drivers should undergo an 

enhanced DBS check at least every six months. Currently, drivers are required to 

undergo an enhanced DBS check every three years, in line with the renewal of their 

driver licence.  

3.2 Conducting biannual DBS checks would increase the cost to drivers six-fold, totalling 

£476.94 over three years. 

3.3 An alternative solution is requiring drivers to provide proof that they have subscribed to 

the DBS Update Service, which costs £13 per year. The requirement to evidence their 

continuous subscription to the update service would need to be a condition of licence.  

3.4 After applying for a DBS certificate, the driver would subscribe to the service and 

nominate Licensing Services as an authority that could view the status of their online 

certificate every day. The DBS then conduct a weekly check for new conviction 

information. If there is new information, the certificate’s status is updated to advise that a 

new certificate is required. 

3.5 It is currently a condition of licence that drivers must notify Licensing Services in writing 

of any convictions. Failure to notify Licensing Services will normally result in a two-month 

suspension of the licence, in accordance with section 5.1.18 of the Council’s ‘Guidelines 

Relating to Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions’. During this 

suspension period, the licence holder would be required to apply for a new DBS 

certificate and provide it to the Council, then undergo a review of their licence. 

3.6 If the driver does not show their new certificate to Licensing Services within 28 days of 

receiving it, a copy of the certificate can be requested from the DBS. 

Page 12



This report is
[...]
the 

recommendations of this report. 

20.0 Human Resources implications 

20.1 There are no Human Resources implications arising from the recommendations of this 

report. 

21.0 Corporate Landlord implications 

21.1 There are no Corporate Landlord implications arising from the recommendations of this 

report. 

22.0 COVID-19 implications 

22.1 There are no COVID-19 implications arising from the recommendations of this report. 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

23.0 Schedule of background papers 

23.1 Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards, Department for Transport, 21 July 2020 

23.2 Guidelines Relating to Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions, 

City of Wolverhampton Council, 20 March 2019 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
9 September 2020 

  
Report title Pavement Licences Update 
  

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 

Tel 

Email 

Service Lead – Licensing 

01902 554030 

Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

None  

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the revised Pavement Licence Policy and Standard Pavement Licence 

Conditions. 

2. Confirm the delegation of authority to determine applications, review licences and 

manage the appeal of decisions for Pavement Licences. 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To update the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee on the implementation of the 

Pavement Licence Regime. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Committee approved the implementation of the Pavement Licence regime on 8 July 

2020. Since then, there have been some minor changes to the regime, but it has been 

successfully operating. 

 

3.0 Delegation of Authority 

 

3.1 Changes to The Business and Planning Bill prior to its enactment meant that the 

administration of Pavement Licences transferred from being a function of the Executive 

to a function of the Council. The delegation of authority was approved by the Chair of the 

Non-Statutory Licensing Committee on 28 July 2020. This approval is attached as 

Appendix 1. The scheme of delegations is below: 

 

 Determination of applications with no representations: 

 Licensing Officer, Licensing and Compliance Officer, Licensing Services 

 

Determination of applications with representations or applications non-compliant with 

policy: 

 Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer, Licensing Services 

 Section Leader, Licensing Services 

 

Issuing notices of breach of licence conditions, or revoking licences: 

 Licensing and Compliance Officer, Licensing Services 

 Environmental Health Officer/Senior Environmental Health Officer 

 Senior Officer, Environmental Health 

 Section Leader, Licensing Services 

 

Review of decisions to refuse grant or revoke licence to: 

 Service Lead, Business Services 

 Commercial Regulation Manager, Business Services 

 

4.0 Update to Standard Pavement Licence Conditions 

  

4.1 Prior to enactment of the legislation, the House of Lords amended The Business and 

Planning Bill so that licence holders must make reasonable provision for outside seating 

where smoking is not permitted. 

 

4.2 In addition, it has been identified that a licence condition for all customers to be seated 

would reduce the risk of COVID-19 transmission and anti-social behaviour.  

 

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4.3 As a result of this, it is proposed that the following conditions are included on the 

Standard Pavement Licence Conditions: 

 

 Licence holders must make reasonable provision for outside seating where 

smoking is not permitted. 

 All customers must be seated, with no vertical drinking. 

 

4.4 The updated Pavement Licence Policy, including the proposed Standard Pavement 

Licence Conditions is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

5.0 Uptake of Pavement Licences 

 

5.1 Five Pavement Licences have been granted to the following premises: 

 The Slug And Lettuce, 34 Queen Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1TL 

 The George Wallis, 11-15 Victoria Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3NP 

 The Royal London, Wulfruna Street, Wolverhampton WV1 1LX 

 The Giffard Arms, 64 - 65 Victoria Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3NX 

 The Subcontinent, 10 Victoria Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3NP 

 

6.0 Financial implications 

 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report.  
 
[SB/28082020/Y] 

 

7.0 Legal implications 

 

7.1 Pavement Licences are regulated under The Business and Planning Act 2020.  

 

[JB/28082020/B] 

 

8.0 Equalities implications 

 

8.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

 

9.0 Climate change and environmental implications 

 

9.1 The reduction in space available for smoking will create an area with improved air quality. 

 

10.0 Human Resources implications 

 

10.1 There are no Human Resources implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

11.0 Corporate Landlord implications 

 

11.1 There are no Corporate Landlord implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report. 

 

12.0  COVID-19 implications 

 

12.1  The condition requiring customers to be seated in the licensable area, in tandem with the 

requirement for the location of all seating to be approved, will assist businesses in 

maintaining social distancing between their customers. Social distancing has been 

proven to reduce the spread of COVID-19. 

 

13.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

13.1 Pavement Licences - Non-Statutory Licensing Committee, 8 July 2020 

 

13.2 The Business and Planning Act 2020, 22 July 2020 

 

13.3 Guidance: pavement licences (outdoor seating proposal), Ministry of Housing, 

Communities & Local Government, 22 July 2020 

 

14.0 Appendices 

 

14.1 Appendix 1 - Delegation of authority to administer Pavement Licences 

 

14.2 Appendix 2 - Pavement Licence Policy 

Page 22



1

Chris Howell

From: Councillor Alan Bolshaw

Sent: 28 July 2020 15:58

To: Chris Howell

Subject: RE: Pavement Licences

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Hi Chris,

Many thanks for the update about this matter.

as Chair of Non-Statutory Licensing Committee, I am more than happy to delegate authority to
determine applications, review licences and manage the appeal of decisions for Pavement
Licences as set out in the original report and note that this issue will come before a full committee
in due course.

Regards,

Councillor Alan Bolshaw
Member Of The Council
Tel. Office:
Tel. Mobile:

E-mail: Alan.Bolshaw@wolverhampton.gov.uk
City of Wolverhampton Council

From: Chris Howell <Chris.Howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk>
Sent: 28 July 2020 15:40
To: Councillor Alan Bolshaw <Alan.Bolshaw@wolverhampton.gov.uk>
Subject: Pavement Licences

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Dear Councillor Bolshaw,

You will recall, and the minutes (attached), show that at the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee
held on 8 July 2020, Councillor were advised that since the report was written, advice had been
received from our legal colleagues that Pavement Licences were an executive function and as
such recommendation 4 should be noted and read:
4. The delegations referred to in this report includes further proposed delegations from the
Director for City Environment.

As the Business and Planning Bill continued through the path to gain Royal Assent, this position
has changed and it is now a Council function. This has the effect that the original recommendation
was correct and delegation to determine applications, review licences and manage the appeal of
decisions for Pavement Licences is required from Non-Statutory Licensing Committee.

Appendix 1 - Delegation of authority to administer Pavement Licences

REDACTED
REDACTED

Page 23



2

A further report will be submitted to a future meeting for confirmation by full committee. However,
until that meeting, in your position as Chair of Non-Statutory Licensing Committee, you are
requested to Delegate authority to determine applications, review licences and manage the
appeal of decisions for Pavement Licences as set out in the original report (attached).

Chris Howell
Commercial Regulation Manager

Tel. Office:
E-mail: Chris.Howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk
City of Wolverhampton Council

Environmental Health | Licensing | Private Sector Housing | Trading Standards

DISCLAIMER: This email and any enclosures are intended solely for the use of the named recipient. If this email has a
protective marking of PROTECT or RESTRICT in its title or contents, the information within must be subject to
appropriate safeguards to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing and against accidental loss or
destruction or damage. PROTECT and RESTRICTED information should only be further shared where there is a
legitimate need. If you are not the intended recipient, or responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you
may not copy, disclose, distribute or use it without the authorisation of City of Wolverhampton Council. If you have
received this email in error please notify us by email to postmaster@wolverhampton.gov.uk and then delete it and
any attachments accompanying it. Please note that City of Wolverhampton Council do not guarantee that this
message or attachments are virus free or reach you in their original form and accept no liability arising from this.
Any views or opinions expressed within this email are those of the writer and may not necessarily reflect those of
City of Wolverhampton Council. No contractual com
[...]
................................................................................................ 8 

Appendix A - Standard Pavement Licence Conditions ............................................... 9 

Appendix B – Template Notice of Application .......................................................... 11 

 

  

Page 26



 

 

Introduction 

Pavement Licences are a temporary licensing regime introduced by The Business 

and Planning Act. They allow food and drink businesses the use of public highway 

adjacent to their premises to improve their customer capacity whilst maintaining 

social distancing.  

Purpose 

The Pavement Licence Policy’s purpose is to facilitate socially distanced trade for 

food and drink businesses without compromising the safe and free movement of 

pedestrians, especially visually impaired and disabled people. 

Scope 

Relevant highway, or highway, means a highway to which Part 7A of the Highways 

Act 1980 applies and which is not over Crown land or maintained by Network Rail. 

The highway includes the carriageway for motor traffic and the pavement or footway 

for pedestrians. 

Placing furniture on the highway without permission of the landowner, in this case 

the City of Wolverhampton Council Highway Authority, is an offence of, “wilful 

obstruction of the highway” (s.137 of The Highways Act 1980). 

Items placed on private land are not subject to controls under the Highways Act 

1980; however, businesses are advised to be mindful of the purpose of this policy 

and other legislation, such as The Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974. 

Anything that is done by a licence holder pursuant to a Pavement Licence does not 

need a Highways Act licence; it is deemed to have planning permission; and it is not 

street trading for the purposes of any of the various statutes regulating that activity. 

A Tables and Chairs permit may still be applied for, as the Pavement Licence regime 

runs parallel, not instead of, the existing r
[...]
y are always clearly visible from inside 

the premises. Alternatively, the licensable area must always be supervised. 

14. No music or entertainment is to be provided in the area licensed for tables and 

chairs. 

15. If the premises is licensed to sell alcohol under The Licensing Act 2003 and the 

premises is situated within an area where there is an order prohibiting the 

consumption of alcohol, signage advertising the prohibition of consuming alcohol 

outside of the licensable area must be displayed so as to be visible when exiting 

the licensable area. The licensable area must be supervised at all times. 

16. If the premises is licensed to sell alcohol under The Licensing Act 2003, no 

alcohol is to be served less than 30 minutes prior to the end of the Pavement 

Licence’s operating hours. 

Page 33



 

 

17. All furniture must be cleared away no later than an hour after the Pavement 

Licence’s operating hours.  

18. No glassware must be permitted in the licensable area. 

19. The licensable area must be kept clean and clear of all debris and litter during the 

licensed hours. The provision of suitable litter bins or ashtrays must be made 

available. 

20. Any furniture used in the licensable area must be removed at the end of the 

licensable hours. 

21. Any furniture used is safe, including but not limited to: 

a. all tables and chairs are in good repair and stable; 

b. any parasol and umbrella are fully secured to prevent them being 

dislodged;  

c. the area to be used is defined and protected in the manner prescribed by 

the Council with regards to material, colour and dimensions. 

22. Any damage to Council property caused as a result of the licence holder’s activity 

will be repaired by the Council with all costs recharged to the business in 

question.  

23. The licence holder must ensure adherence to any direction from the Council on 

livery, advertisements and logos.  

24. A copy of the licence must be displayed in a prominent
[...]
.gov.uk  

by: (last date for representations being the date 7 days after the date the 

application is submitted to the local authority (excluding Christmas Day, 

Good Friday and bank holidays) 

 

The application and information submitted with it can be viewed on the 

Council’s website: https://consultation.wolverhampton.gov.uk/  

  

Signed ......................................................................  

 

Dated .................................................................... (date the notice was 

placed (must be the same date as date above) 

Page 35

mailto:Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk
https://consultation.wolverhampton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Minutes - 22 July 2020 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	7 Pavement Licences Update
	Appendix 1 for Pavement Licences Update
	Appendix 2 for Pavement Licences Update






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 9 September 2020 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 
 

Employees  

Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Greg Bickerdike Section Leader Licensing 
Sarah Hardwick 
Jaswinder Kaur 
 
 
 

Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Manager 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Obaida Ahmed. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 8 
July 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Item 5 – Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, stated that as a result of 
changes to The Business and Planning Bill, the administration of Pavement Licences 
had changed from being a function of the Executive to a function of the Council. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
5 Minutes - 22 July 2020 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 22 July 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, presented a report on the 
recommendations made by the Department for Transport’s ‘Statutory Taxi & Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards’ and the implications for Licensing Services. 
 
The ‘Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ were published on 21 July 
2020 and subsequently, a review of Licensing Services’ policies, procedures and 
operations had been carried out.  
 
The Section Leader stated that some of the recommendations had already been 
implemented by Licensing Services and little change had been necessary. It was 
proposed that other recommendations underwent a full 12-week public consultation 
to obtain valuable feedback before implementation. 
 
He outlined the recommendations that had been implemented and responded to 
questions asked.  
 
Councillor Brackenridge commended the report and moved the recommendations. 
Councillor Potter seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved a 12-week public consultation of the proposals to harmonise 
Licensing Services’ policies and procedures with the Department for 
Transport’s Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 

2. Noted the actions taken by Licensing Services to harmonise Licensing 
Services’ policies and procedures with the Department for Transport’s 
Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 

 
7 Pavement Licences Update 

Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, presented an update on the 
implementation of the Pavement Licence Regime, introduced by The Business and 
Planning Act 2020. 
 
He stated that as a result of changes to The Business and Planning Bill prior to its 
enactment, the administration of Pavement Licences had changed from being a 
function of the Executive to a function of the Council. 
 
The Section Leader outlined further amendments that had been made to the Bill and 
stated that the new requirements had been added to the Standard Pavement 
Conditions.  
 
The updated Pavement Licence Policy and the proposed Standard Pavement 
Licence Conditions were presented to the Committee.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Potter moved the recommendations. Councillor Brackenridge seconded 
the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the revised Pavement Licence Policy and Standard Pavement 
Licence Conditions. 

2. Confirmed the delegation of authority to determine applications, review 
licences and manage the appeal of decisions for Pavement Licences. 

 


